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SCHEDULE “A” 
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA  

UNSOFTENED WATER AND SEWER CHARGES 
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2016 

 
I. WATER 
 
Unsoftened water usage charges apply to customers generally located in the western portion of 
the County’s service area (including DeBary, Deltona, and certain other areas in proximity).  
 

METER SIZE   AVAILABILITY CHARGE 
 

5/8"x 3/4"   $    13.29 
3/4"    $    19.40 
1"    $    33.27 
1.5"    $    66.58 
2"    $    106.56 
3"    $   199.83 
4"    $   333.09 
6"    $   666.24 
8"    $   1,065.99 
10"    $   1,528.55 
12"    $   2,599.02 
 

Multi-Family Residential (per unit) $8.37 
 
RESIDENTIAL USAGE CHARGE 
PLUS 
 
0 – 5,000 Gallons      $1.99 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
5,001 - 10,000 Gallons     $2.49 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
10,001 - 15,000 Gallons     $2.99 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
15,001 - 20,000 Gallons     $3.48 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
Above 20,000 Gallons     $11.39 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
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NON-RESIDENTIAL USAGE CHARGE 
 

 Usage   Usage   Usage   Usage   

Non-Residential 
Unsoftened Water 
Usage Rate (per 1,000 
gallons) $2.49 $2.99 $3.48 $6.11 

Meter Size Monthly Usage (stated in gallons per month) 

3/4" 

0 – 

10,000 
10,001 - 
15,000 

15,001 - 
20,000 

Above  

20,000 

1" 

0 – 

25,000 
25,001 - 
37,000 

37,001 - 
50,000 

Above  

50,000 

1 1/2" 

0 – 

50,000 
50,001 - 
75,000 

75,001 - 
100,000 

Above  

100,000 

2" 

0 – 

80,000 
80,001 - 
120,000 

120,001 - 
160,000 

Above  

160,000 

3" 

0 – 

150,000 
150,001 - 
225,000 

225,001 - 
300,000 

Above  

300,000 

4" 

0 – 

250,000 
250,001 - 
375,000 

375,001 - 
500,000 

Above  

500,000 

6" 

0 – 

500,000 
500,001 - 
750,000 

750,001 - 
1,000,000 

Above 
1,000,000 

8" 

0 – 

800,000 
800,001 - 
1,200,000 

1,200,001 - 
1,600,000 

Above 
1,600,000 

10" 

0 – 

1,820,000 
1,820,001 - 
2,730,000 

2,730,001 - 
3,640,000 

Above 
3,640,000 

12"  

0 – 

1,950,000 
1,950,001 - 
2,925,000 

2,925,001 - 
3,900,000 

Above 
3,900,000 
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IRRIGATION 
 
AVAILABILITY   BASED ON METER SIZE AS SHOWN ABOVE 
 
USAGE CHARGE 
PLUS: 
 
0 - 5,000 Gallons    $2.99 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
5,001 - 10,000 Gallons   $3.48 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
Above 10,000 Gallons   $11.39 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
SEWER 

 
METER SIZE   AVAILABILITY CHARGE 

 
5/8" x 3/4"   $     20.43 
3/4"    $     31.30 
1"    $     51.12 
1.5"    $     102.24 
2"    $   163.60 
3"    $   306.75 
4"    $   511.26 
6"    $   1,022.58 
8"    $   1,636.11 

 
Multi-Family Residential (Per unit) $12.93 
 
USAGE CHARGE 
PLUS 

$4.33 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
Sewer charges will be capped at 14,000 gallons during a billing period for residential customers. 
 
1. Automatic Escalation Provision - monthly water and sewer rates, all classes of users, both 

availability and usage charges, shall be adjusted upward based on changes in the 
consumer price index of July 1, from prior year, plus 1% (CPI + 1%); effective January 
1st. 

2. In addition to the Automatic Escalation Provision above, sewer availability and sewer 
usage charges, all classes of users, shall be increased by 1.12% effective January 1, 2016; 
and sewer availability and sewer usage charges, all classes of users, shall be increased by 
1.12% effective January 1, 2016.  
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II. DEPOSITS 
 

METER SIZE  WATER DEPOSIT  SEWER DEPOSIT 
 

5/8" x 3/4"  $  45.00   $  60.00 
3/4"   $  50.00   $  70.00 
1"   $  80.00   $105.00 
1.5"   $150.00   $175.00 
2"   $250.00   $280.00 
3"   $375.00   $450.00 
4"   $625.00   $750.00 
6"   $700.00   $800.00 

 
Deposits will be credited to accounts of residential customers with 12 consecutive months of on 
time payments in full.  
 
 
III. METER INSTALLATION CHARGES AND SEWER TAP-IN CHARGES 
 
The following meter installation and sewer tap-in charges are due at the time a building permit is 
obtained.  Sewer tap-in is charged only if service is performed. 
 
METER SIZE   METER INSTALLATION    
5/8” x 3/4”   $375.00    
3/4"    $375.00    
1”    $375.00    
1.5”    $860.00    
2”    Installed by consumer  
 
Meters 2” and larger shall be provided and installed by consumers.  Meter type, design and 
installation shall be prescribed and approved by the County Utilities Engineer. 
 
SEWER TAP-IN 
Less than 4 foot depth  $975.00 
Greater than 4 foot depth at cost 
 



 Page 5 of 13 

IV. CUSTOMER SERVICE CHARGES 
 

A. INITIAL ACCOUNT CHARGE 
  $40.00 service charge when opening a new account. 
 

B. METER TURN-OFF WHEN CLOSING AN ACCOUNT 
  No charge  
 

C. METER TURN-OFF OR TURN-ON – CUSTOMER REQUEST 
 Water service may be discontinued temporarily at the request of the customer.  

During the period when service is off, service availability charges will continue 
for water and sewer service as listed above.  A fee of $25.00 will be charged for 
turn-on or turn-off of service.  No additional deposit will be required when turn-
off and turn-on service is requested by the same customer. 

 
D. METER TURN-OFF AND TURN-ON FOR NON-PAYMENT 

1. Water service will be discontinued due to non-payment of monthly utility 
service bills.  A fee of $50.00 will be charged for restoring service and 
service availability charges will continue for water and sewer services as 
listed above.  Service will be restored when all past due and accrued fees 
and charges have been paid in full in cash or certified funds.  If service is 
restored after normal working hours a $50.00 fee will apply for overtime 
charges. 

 
2. Tampering with a locked-off service will result in a fine of $100.00 for the 

first offense.  For second offense, removal of the water meter and plugging 
of the water service line.  A fee of $50.00 will be charged for meter 
removal.  Service availability charges noted above will continue to accrue 
for both water and sewer services. 

 
3. A meter installation fee of $50.00 will be charged for reinstallation of the 

water meter and restoration of service.  If there is any damage to County 
property or equipment an additional amount to be determined by the 
severity of the damage will be imposed.  Service will be restored when all 
accrued charges and fee have been paid in full by cash or certified funds. 

 
E. METER RE-READ 

1. No charge for a meter re-read when the discrepancy is more than 10,000 
gallons. 

 
2. A meter re-read for a discrepancy of less than 10,000 gallons (based on 

historical monthly consumption) is unwarranted since the excess 
consumption billed will even out on the successive meter readings.  A 
service charge of $20.00 will be rendered if the customer insists on a re-
read and the confirmed meter reading error is computed to be less than 
10,000 gallons, or the request is within the same 60 day period. 
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F. METER TESTING CHARGE 

   Meter Size     Charge 
 
   5/8” x 3/4" AND 3/4"    $40.00 
   1” AND 1.5”     $60.00 
   2”      $80.00 
   Over 2”     By County Utilities Engineer 
 

G. FIRE LINE CHARGES 
   Size      Charge 
 
   1.5” AND 2”     $16.67/month 
   4”      $25.00/month 
   6”      $50.00/month 
   8”      $100.00/month 
 
Over 8” by negotiations with County Utility Engineer and approved by County Council. 

 
H.  FIRE HYDRANT AVAILABILITY 

  $100.00 per hydrant, per year, billed on each October 1st. 
 

I. LATE CHARGE 
 $5.00 or 10% of bill whichever is greater service charge for water and/or sewer 

utility payments received after due date. 
 

 
J. BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE TESTING CHARGE 
 $50.00 service charge for testing backflow prevention devices.  This charge is 

only applicable if customer fails to comply with testing requirements set forth in 
Ordinance 93-24. 

 
K. PAYMENTS CREDITED 
 Payments will be credited first to any outstanding balance, second to sewer 

charges, and then to water charges.  All payments are credited on date received in 
office. 
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SCHEDULE “A-1” 
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA  

SOFTENED WATER AND SEWER CHARGES 
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2016 

 
I. WATER 
 
Softened water usage charges apply to customers generally located in the eastern portion of the 
County’s service area (including Edgewater/Oak Hill, Spruce Creek, Halifax Plantation, and 
other areas in proximity).    
 

METER SIZE   AVAILABILITY CHARGE 
 
 

5/8"x 3/4"   $    13.29 
3/4"    $    19.40 
1"    $    33.27 
1.5"    $    66.58 
2"    $    106.56 
3"    $   199.83 
4"    $   333.09 
6"    $   666.24 
8"    $   1,065.99 
10"    $   1,528.55 
12"    $   2,599.02 
 

Multi-Family Residential (per unit) $8.46 
 
RESIDENTIAL USAGE CHARGE 
PLUS: 
 
0 – 5,000 Gallons      $ 3.76 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
5,001 - 10,000 Gallons     $ 4.63 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
10,001 - 15,000 Gallons     $ 4.78 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
15,001 - 20,000 Gallons     $ 5.28 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
Above 20,000 Gallons     $11.39 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
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NON-RESIDENTIAL USAGE CHARGE 
Non-residential water usage charges apply to non-residential service according to customer 
meter size and usage based on the following: 
 

 Usage  Usage  Usage  Usage  

Non-Residential 
Softened Water 
Usage Rate (per 1,000 
gallons) $4.63 $4.78 5.28 $6.11 

Meter Size Monthly Usage (stated in gallons per month) 

3/4" 

0 – 

10,000 
10,001 - 
15,000 

15,001 - 
20,000 

Above  

20,000 

1" 

0 – 

25,000 
25,001 - 
37,000 

37,001 - 
50,000 

Above  

50,000 

1 1/2" 

0 – 

50,000 
50,001 - 
75,000 

75,001 - 
100,000 

Above  

100,000 

2" 

0 – 

80,000 
80,001 - 
120,000 

120,001 - 
160,000 

Above  

160,000 

3" 

0 – 

150,000 
150,001 - 
225,000 

225,001 - 
300,000 

Above  

300,000 

4" 

0 – 

250,000 
250,001 - 
375,000 

375,001 - 
500,000 

Above  

500,000 

6" 

0 – 

500,000 
500,001 - 
750,000 

750,001 - 
1,000,000 

Above 
1,000,000 

8" 

0 – 

800,000 
800,001 - 
1,200,000 

1,200,001 - 
1,600,000 

Above 
1,600,000 

10" 

0 – 

1,820,000 
1,820,001 - 
2,730,000 

2,730,001 - 
3,640,000 

Above 
3,640,000 

12"  

0 – 

1,950,000 
1,950,001 - 
2,925,000 

2,925,001 - 
3,900,000 

Above 
3,900,000 
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IRRIGATION 
AVAILABILITY   BASED ON METER SIZE AS SHOWN ABOVE 
 
USAGE CHARGE 
PLUS 
 
0 - 5,000 Gallons     $4.78 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
5,001 - 10,000 Gallons    $5.28 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
Above 10,000 Gallons    $11.39 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
SEWER 

 
METER SIZE   AVAILABILITY CHARGE 

 
5/8" x 3/4"   $     20.43 
3/4"    $     31.30 
1"    $     51.12 
1.5"    $     102.24 
2"    $   163.60 
3"    $   306.75 
4"    $   511.26 
6" $   1,022.58 
8"    $   1,636.11 

 
Multi-Family Residential (Per unit) $12.93 
 
USAGE CHARGE 
PLUS 

$4.33 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
Sewer charges will be capped at 14,000 gallons during a billing period for residential customers. 
 
1. Automatic Escalation Provision - monthly water and sewer rates, all classes of users, both  

availability and usage charges, shall be adjusted upward based on changes in the 
consumer price index of July 1, from prior year, plus 1% (CPI + 1%); effective January 1. 

2. In addition to the Automatic Escalation Provision above, sewer availability and sewer 
usage charges, all classes of users, shall be increased by 1.12% effective January 1, 2016; 
and sewer availability and sewer usage charges, all classes of users, shall be increased by 
1.12% effective January 1, 2016.  
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II. DEPOSITS 
 

METER SIZE   WATER DEPOSIT  SEWER DEPOSIT 
 

5/8" x 3/4"   $  45.00   $  60.00 
3/4"    $  50.00   $  70.00 
1"    $  80.00   $105.00 
1.5"    $150.00   $175.00 
2"    $250.00   $280.00 
3"    $375.00   $450.00 
4"    $625.00   $750.00 
6"    $700.00   $800.00 

 
Deposits will be credited to accounts of residential customers with 12 consecutive months of on 
time payments in full.  
 
 
III. METER INSTALLATION CHARGES AND SEWER TAP-IN CHARGES 
 
The following meter installation and sewer tap-in charges are due at the time a building permit is 
obtained.  Sewer tap-in is charged only if service is performed. 
 
METER SIZE   METER INSTALLATION    
5/8” x 3/4”   $375.00    
3/4"    $375.00    
1”    $375.00    
1.5”    $860.00    
2”    Installed by consumer  
 
Meters 2” and larger shall be provided and installed by consumers.  Meter type, design and 
installation shall be prescribed and approved by the County Utilities Engineer. 
 
SEWER TAP-IN 
Less than 4 foot depth  $975.00 
Greater than 4 foot depth at cost 
 
IV. CUSTOMER SERVICE CHARGES 
 

A. INITIAL ACCOUNT CHARGE 
  $40.00 service charge when opening a new account. 
 

 
B. METER TURN-OFF WHEN CLOSING AN ACCOUNT 

 No charge  
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C. METER TURN-OFF OR TURN-ON – CUSTOMER REQUEST 
 Water service may be discontinued temporarily at the request of the customer.  

During the period when service is off, service availability charges will continue 
for water and sewer service as listed above.  A fee of $25.00 will be charged for 
turn-on or turn-off of service.  No additional deposit will be required when turn-
off and turn-on service is requested by the same customer. 

 
D. METER TURN-OFF AND TURN-ON FOR NON-PAYMENT 

1. Water service will be discontinued due to non-payment of monthly utility 
service bills.  A fee of $50.00 will be charged for restoring service and 
service availability charges will continue for water and sewer services as 
listed above.  Service will be restored when all past due and accrued fees 
and charges have been paid in full in cash or certified funds.  If service is 
restored after normal working hours a $50.00 fee will apply for overtime 
charges. 

 
2. Tampering with a locked-off service will result in a fine of $100.00 for the 

first offense.  For second offense, removal of the water meter and plugging 
of the water service line.  A fee of $50.00 will be charged for meter 
removal.  Service availability charges noted above will continue to accrue 
for both water and sewer services. 

 
3. A meter installation fee of $50.00 will be charged for reinstallation of the 

water meter and restoration of service.  If there is any damage to County 
property or equipment an additional amount to be determined by the 
severity of the damage will be imposed.  Service will be restored when all 
accrued charges and fee have been paid in full by cash or certified funds. 

 
E. METER RE-READ 

1. No charge for a meter re-read when the discrepancy is more than 10,000 
gallons. 

 
2. A meter re-read for a discrepancy of less than 10,000 gallons (based on 

historical monthly consumption) is unwarranted since the excess 
consumption billed will even out on the successive meter readings.  A 
service charge of $20.00 will be rendered if the customer insists on a re-
read and the confirmed meter reading error is computed to be less than 
10,000 gallons, or the request is within the same 60 day period. 
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F. METER TESTING CHARGE 

   Meter Size     Charge 
 
   5/8” x 3/4" AND 3/4"    $40.00 
   1” AND 1.5”     $60.00 
   2”      $80.00 
   Over 2”     By County Utilities Engineer 
 

G. FIRE LINE CHARGES 
   Size      Charge 
 
   1.5” AND 2”     $16.67/month 
   4”      $25.00/month 
   6”      $50.00/month 
   8”      $100.00/month 
 
Over 8” by negotiations with County Utility Engineer and approved by County Council. 

 
H. FIRE HYDRANT AVAILABILITY 

  $100.00 per hydrant, per year, billed on each October 1st. 
 

I. LATE CHARGE 
 $5.00 or 10% of bill whichever is greater service charge for water and/or sewer 

utility payments received after due date. 
   

J. BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE TESTING CHARGE 
 $50.00 service charge for testing backflow prevention devices.  This charge is 

only applicable if customer fails to comply with testing requirements set forth in 
Ordinance 93-24. 

 
K. PAYMENTS CREDITED 
 Payments will be credited first to any outstanding balance, second to sewer 

charges, and then to water charges.  All payments are credited on date received in 
office. 
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SCHEDULE “E” 
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA 

RECLAIMED WATER CHARGES 
AS OF Jan 1, 2015 

 
I. RECLAIMED WATER 
 
 METER SIZE   AVAILABILITY CHARGE 
 

Less than 1”   $  6.65 
1"    $16.64 
Greater than 1”  Based on individual agreement 
 

USAGE CHARGE 
PLUS [1] 
 
0 – 10,000 Gallons    $1.48 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
10,001 - 15,000 Gallons   $1.70 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
Above 15,000 Gallons   $2.85 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
[1] Reclaimed water usage charges for customers with meters greater than 1” will be based 

on individual agreement. 

 

1. Automatic Escalation Provision - monthly reclaimed water rates, all classes of users, both 
availability and usage charges, shall be adjusted upward based on changes in the 
consumer price index of July 1, from prior year, plus 1% (CPI + 1%); effective Janaury 
1st. 
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SCHEDULE “B” 
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA 

WATER AND SEWER CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION CHARGES 
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2016 

 
 
I. CONTRIBUTIONS-IN-AID-OF-CONSTRUCTION 
 

A. SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USES 
 

For each single family dwelling unit, a cash contribution-in-aid-of-construction of 
$671.14 for unsoftened water and $776.57 for softened water, and $1,249.00 for 
sewer service shall be paid to the County.  For properties designated for use as 
single family residential subdivisions, the County shall bring its water distribution 
and sewage collection mains to a point at the boundary of developer’s property in 
closest proximity to the then present terminus of the County’s lines and in 
accordance with the County’s engineering plan or expansion.  All internal water 
distribution and sewage collection lines shall be at the cost and expense of the 
Developer. 

 
B. MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND COMMERCIAL 

 
For all properties designated for use as multi-family condominium or apartment, 
mobile home park and commercial developments, a contribution-in-aid-of-
construction shall be paid to the utility in an amount equal to $671.14 for 
unsoftened water and $776.57 for softened water per equivalent residential unit 
for water service, and $1,249.00 per equivalent residential unit for sewer service.  
One equivalent residential unit (ERU) shall be equal to 300 gallons per day (gpd) 
for water service and 284 gpd for sewer service.  The County shall provide water 
distribution and sewage collection mains to one side of Developer’s property, 
which side shall be in closest proximity to the then existing terminus of the 
County’s lines in accordance with the County’s plans for extensions.  The 
Developer may tap the County’s water and sewer mains at one or more points 
along the portion of the extension abutting the Developer’s property.  Developer 
shall be responsible for all internal water distribution mains, sewage collection 
mains or any lift station to be used solely by consumers or Developer’s property, 
at Developer’s sole cost and expense. 
 

C. AUTOMATIC EXCALATION 
 

Shall be defined in Section 40 (Automatic Escalation Provision).  Contribution-in-
aid-of-construction charges are listed for period ending June 30, 2013. 
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SCHEDULE “C” 
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA 

WATER AND SEWER CONNECTION CHARGES 
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2016 

 
 

I. CONNECTION CHARGES – FEE REQUIRED 
 
At the time of completion of permit applications for service to Department of 
Environmental Regulation (prior to the issue of building certificate or certificate of 
occupancy) or as stipulated in Developer Agreement, either the Developer or the builder 
must have paid to the County a connection fee for connecting to the water and/or sewer 
system. 

 
II. RESIDENTIAL 

 
The connection fee shall be $663.03 for unsoftened water and $769.47 for softened water 
per equivalent residential unit for water and $1,686.96 per equivalent resident unit for 
sewer. 
 

III. NON-RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL 
 

A. The connection fee for a non-residential commercial or industrial service shall be 
an amount in direct ratio to an equivalent residential unit based upon use.  The 
ratio for use shall be determined by comparing the projected flow of water that 
said non-residential connection will use in relation to the amount of water used 
for a residential unit. 

 
B. The County Engineer shall use the following criteria in calculating a non-

residential or industrial  connection charge: 
 

1. The ratio of water anticipated to be used by a non-residential, commercial 
or industrial connection to the water used by a residential unit (300gpd) 
shall be multiplied by the then current connection charges. 

 
2. Non-residential water use shall be calculated from the following table of 

design flows for various uses listed. 
 

The County Engineer shall apply accepted design engineering flow rates 
for other uses not listed. 
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USE 
DESIGN FLOW PER ITEM 

IN GALLONS PER DAY 
AIRPORTS  
     Per passenger 5
     Per employee 14
  
ASSEMBLY HALLS  
     Per seat 2
  
BAR & COCKTAIL LOUNGES  
     Per seat (no food service) 20
  
BEAUTY PARLORS  
     Per 100 SF of work area 30
 
BOWLING ALLEYS 
    Per lane (including bar and food service) 200
 
CAMPS 
     Day (no food service) 25
     Luxury resort, per person 100
     Labor, per person 100
     Youth & recreation, per person 15
 
CHURCHES 
     Per sanctuary seat 4
 
FACTORIES 
     Sanitary wastes per person/per shift 15
 
HOSPITALS 
     Per bed space 200
     Each resident staff 100
 
HOTELS 
     Per unit 150
 
INSTITUTIONS 
     Per person (including resident staff) 100
 
LAUNDRIES (coin operated) 
     Per machine 400
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NURSING HOMES 
     Per bed space 100
     Each resident staff 100
     Per meal 5
 

 
USE 

DESIGN FLOW PER ITEM 
IN GALLONS PER DAY 

OFFICE BUILDINGS 
     Per employee (allow 100 sf per 

employee) 
20

 
PARKS (public) 
     Per person (with comfort stations 

equipped with flush toilets) 
10

 
RECREATION BUILDINGS 
     Per person 2
 
RESTAURANTS 
     24 hour, per seat (including bar) 50
     Less than 24 hours, per seat (including 

bar) 
30

     Drive-ins, per space 15
 
SCHOOLS Elementary High 
     Per pupil, per day 10 15 
     Per pupil, add for shower 5 5 
     Per pupil, add for cafeteria 5 5 
     Per pupil (boarding) 100 100 
 
SERVICE STATIONS 
     Full service 
          First two bays 750
          Each additional bay 300
          Per fuel pump 100
     Self Service 
          Per fuel pump 50
 
SHOPPING CENTERS 
     Per sf of floor space (no food service or 

laundry) 
0.1

 
THEATRES 
     Indoor, per seat 5
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     Drive-in, per speaker 10
 
WAREHOUSES 
     Per sf of storage area 0.1
 

3. The resultant charge from (2) above, shall in addition, be multiplied by a 
factor accounting for the relative composition of that waste proposed to be 
discharged to the composition of the waste discharged from an average 
residential unit.  For this purpose a residential unit can be assumed to have 
a composition of 200 parts per million BOD. 
 

4. Specifically, the connection fee for non-residential, commercial or 
industrial use shall be: 
 
$ = $__________ x Q x R 
 
Where: 
 
$__________ is the prevailing escalated residential connection fee. 
 
Q is a function of the water usage as determined in (1) and (2) above 
where Q is always greater than or equal to 1.0. 
 
R is the ration of sewage BOD loaded to a residential connection as 
determined in (3) above where R is always greater than or equal to 1.0. 
 

IV. AUTOMATIC ESCALATION 
Shall be as defined in Section 40 (Automatic Escalation Provision.)  Connection charges 
are listed for period ending June 30, 2013. 
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SCHEDULE “D” 
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA 

WATER AND SEWER INSPECTION FEES 
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2016 

 
 
The cost of engineering inspection of the required improvements shall be paid by the Developer 
at time of execution of F.D.E.P. permit application by the County, or as stipulated by Developer 
Agreement, the amount of the fee to be computed as follows:   

 
 1.  For a single-family residential permit: $75.00 

2.  For a multi-family building permit: $75.00 for the first dwelling unit covered by 
the permit and $75.00 for each dwelling unit thereafter. 

3.  For commercial and industrial permits, a fixed fee of $200.00 per acre of building site, 
or portion thereof, as computed from the final plat. 

 
Developers of property shall be liable for payment of this utility plan review and inspection fee 
for development services by County owned facilities. 
 
The engineering inspection fee shall be deposited in a fund known as the Subdivision 
Improvements Inspection Fund and engineering expenses connected with subdivision inspection 
and control shall be paid from this fund.  Any surplus in this fund may be used by the County 
Council, as it shall deem fit. 
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SCHEDULE “E” 
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA 

RECLAIMED WATER CHARGES 
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2016 

 
I. RECLAIMED WATER 
 METER SIZE   AVAILABILITY CHARGE 
 

Less than 1”    $  6.65 
1"     $156.64 
Greater than 1”  Based on individual agreement 
 

USAGE CHARGE 
PLUS [1] 
 
0 – 10,000 Gallons    $1.48 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
10,001 - 15,000 Gallons   $1.70 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
Above 15,000 Gallons   $2.85 for each 1,000 gallons of usage 
 
[1] Reclaimed water usage charges for customers with meters greater than 1” will be based 

on individual agreement. 
 
1. Automatic Escalation Provision - monthly reclaimed water rates, all classes of users, both 

availability and usage charges, shall be adjusted upward based on changes in the 
consumer price index of July 1, from prior year, plus 1% (CPI + 1%); effective October 
1st. 
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